

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

LAWRENCE DILWORTH, WILLIE)
 COCHRAN, CAROLYN REED, and)
 ELBERT DAVIS,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 and)
)
 THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Plaintiff-Intervenor,)
)
 v.)
)
 CITY OF DETROIT,)
)
 Defendant.)
)
)

No. 2:04- cv-73152
 THE HON. ROBERT H. CLELAND
 MAGISTR. JUDGE R. STEVEN WHALEN

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF THE
 UNITED STATES’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISQUALIFY
 NANCY-ELLEN ZUSMAN AND THE FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction1

II. Factual Statement2

III. Argument7

 A. No past attorney-client relationship ever existed between Ms. Zusman
 and the City.8

 1. Ms. Zusman’s role as Regional Counsel for the FTA did not create an
 implied attorney-client relationship between the City and Ms. Zusman.9

 2. There was no joint defense agreement between Ms. Zusman and
 the City.10

 (a) The co-defendants did not share a common interest and thus could
 not formulate a joint defense.11

 (b) There were no communications made in the course of, or to further,
 a joint defense effort.14

 (c) The City has offered no evidence of a mutual agreement to formulate
 a joint defense.15

 B. Ms. Zusman did not acquire confidential information from the City.15

 C. The case law relied upon by the City supports the United States’ position
 that no joint defense agreement existed and no privilege obtained.17

IV. Conclusion20

* * *

Index of Authorities iv

Index of Exhibits vii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bogosian v. Bd. of Ed. of Cmty. Sch. Dist.</u> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 874 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	2
<u>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</u> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	3
<u>Chapin v. Dep't of Justice</u> , 2004 WL 2496749 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 3, 2004)	4
<u>City of Kalamazoo v. Mich. Disposal Serv. Corp.</u> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 219 (W.D. Mich. 2000)	8, 15, 17, 18
<u>Contracting and Material Co. v. Steel Co. of Canada, Ltd.</u> , 1981 U.S. Dist. Lexis 11700 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 15, 1981)	19
<u>Dana Corp. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Mut. of N. Ohio</u> , 900 F.2d 882 (6 th Cir. 1990)	7
<u>Essex Chem. Corp. v. Hartford Acc. & Indep. Co.</u> , 993 F. Supp. 241 (D.N.J. 1998)	15
<u>Evans v. Artek Sys. Corp.</u> , 715 F.2d 788 (2d Cir. 1983)	7
<u>FDIC v. Ogden, Corp.</u> , 202 F.3d 454 (1 st Cir. 2000)	12
<u>General Mill Supply Co. v. SCA Servs., Inc.</u> , 697 F.2d 704 (6 th Cir. 1982)	8
<u>Gillis v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</u> , 759 F.2d 565 (6 th Cir. 1985)	4
<u>GTE North, Inc. v. Apache Product Co.</u> , 914 F. Supp. 1575 (N.D. Ill 1996)	15, 16-19
<u>In re Bevill, Bresler & Schulman Asset Mgmt Corp.</u> , 805 F.2d 120 (3d Cir. 1986)	11
<u>In re Grand Jury Investigation No. 83-2-35</u> , 732 F.2d 447 (6 th Cir. 1983)	7
<u>Manning v. Waring, Cox, James, Sklar and Allen</u> , 849 F.2d 222 (6 th Cir. 1988)	19
<u>Medcom Holding Co. v. Baxter Travenol Labs., Inc.</u> , 689 F. Supp. 841 (N.D. Ill. 1988)	13
<u>Reed v. Baxter</u> , 134 F.3d 351 (6 th Cir. 1998)	1, 10, 11, 12-13

<u>S.D. Warren Co. v. Duff-Norton</u> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 762 (W.D. Mich. 2004)	8
<u>United States v. Aramony</u> , 88 F.3d 1369 (4 th Cir. 1996)	1
<u>United States v. Bay State Ambulance and Hosp. Rental Serv., Inc.</u> , 874 F.2d 20 (1 st Cir. 1989)	10, 11, 14
<u>United States v. Evans</u> , 113 F.3d 1457 (7 th Cir. 1997)	12
<u>United States v. Keplinger</u> , 776 F.2d 678 (7 th Cir. 1986)	12-13
<u>United States v. Sawyer</u> , 878 F. Supp. 295 (3d Cir. 1986)	11, 13
<u>United States v. Schwimmer</u> , 892 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1989)	1
<u>United States v. Weissman</u> , 195 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1999)	7, 15
<u>Univ. of Penn. v. EEOC</u> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990)	7
<u>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</u> , 580 F.2d 1311 (7 th Cir. 1978)	9
<u>Wilson P. Abraham Constr. Corp. v. Armco Steel Corp.</u> , 559 F.2d 250 (5 th Cir. 1977)	16
<u>Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos</u> , 906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	3

Statutory and Regulatory Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 516	3
29 U.S.C. § 794	1
29 U.S.C. § 794a	3
42 U.S.C. § 12131	1
42 U.S.C. § 12133	3
42 U.S.C. § 12141-12165	4

49 U.S.C. § 5323(n)	4
49 C.F.R. §§ 18.42(e)	4
49 C.F.R. § 27.121(b) and (c)	4
49 C.F.R. § 27.123(a) and (c)	4
